# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$  SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

### To the Laws and Resolves, &c. of 1841.

### Α.

Abbot, in favor of certain soldiers of the town of,	495
Accounts, Roll No. 22,	499
"for payment of Roll No. 22,	498 524
for payment of from 100. 22,	
additional 1vo. 22,	56
for payment of additional from 1.0. 22,	567
Address, of Governor Kent,	646
Addison, William Nash and others, authorized to build bridge	
in town of,	411
Adjutants of cavalry, artillery and infantry, accounts of, 519,	
Advertiser, Portland, State paper,	468
Agricultural Society, Kennebec Central, incorporated,	323
" Oxford County, incorporated,	360
" Ossipee, incorporated,	364
Aids-de-camp to Major Generals and Brigadier Generals, ac-	
counts of,	518
Almond, town of, name changed to, from Milton,	292
Alna, part of town of, annexed to Dresden,	325
Allen, Amory, in favor of,	533
Amendments, to the Revised States,	365
" to the Constitution of the State, report on,	558
" " " providing for,	559
Amendment, to the Constitution of the United States, recom-	
mending,	640
Androscoggin Manufacturing Company, incorporated,	313
" additional to incorporate	
Andrews, John L. in favor of,	497
Appropriations, for expenditures of government, 294,	
	483
" " additional to	
Arrowsic, town of, incorporated,	289
" " additional to incorporate,	301
Arsenal at Bangor, providing for erection of magazine, &c. at,	
existing as Dangar, broatning for orderion of magazine, we at	307

0 1	T						Page.
	unes, Jr. in favor o						497
	, accounts for expe		,				520
	k Road, in favor o						533
Hsylum,	Portland Female	Orphan,	add	itional (	to inc	orporate,	299
	on, Harrison Hall,		orate	ed,			306
	Adino P. in favor						497
	in favor of town of						527
	Free Ferry, incorp						408
"	Village Corporatio	n, Act	repe	aled,			353
		В					
Bank, C	Calais, authorized t	o reduc	e Ca	pital St	ock,		315
" C	Central, "''	"		•• •	•		317
• • • •	f Cumberland, autl	iorized t	o re	duce Ca	pital	Stock,	309
				"	"	"	359
" G	Franite,	"	"	"	"	"	426
" Iv	Iaine,	• •	"	"	"	"	312
" N	Anufacturers' & T	'raders',	aut	horized	to rec	luce Capit	
. 71.	Stock,		1	<b>a</b>	1.0.	,	318
	dercantile, authoriz	ea to re	auce	e Capita "	1 Stoc	ck,	310
	i i oi mana,	"	"	"	"		300
	ork,	••	"	**	••		361
	Commercial, relative	-			,		528
	Lafayette, surrender			-			351
	Washington County		der	of Char	ter ac	cepted,	427
	f Westbrook, in fa		,.				528
Banks, S	statute provisions re Revised Statutes,		0, (1	ncluded	ın an	nendment	of 3 <b>7</b> 0
" C	Citizens', Globe and	•	ort.	charters	rene	ealed, 39	33, 420
	Frontier, Central an						528
	Howard, in favor of					,	533
	city of, additional		iing	Police 6	Court	for,	304
	Meeting house, first						of, 354
_	Orrin, in favor of,			•	0	•	495
	and Houlton road, i		ir of	,			529
_	in favor of town of	-	•				531
	, Moses Hubbard se		om to	own of, 1	o Sot	th Berwic	k, 324
	osialı, in favor of,			,			533
	or wagering on elec	ctions, t	o pre	event,			403
_	, Ebenezer, in favo		•	•			497
	ooks, to repeal an A		iring	Secreta	ry of	State to fu	
	nish towns		O				353
Blind, D	Deaf, Dumb and, in	aid of,					480
	Cyrus K., in favor						533

	Page	٠.
Boom Corporation, additional incorporating the Penobscot,	358	3
Boulter, Sewall L., in favor of,	49	5
Boundary, North-eastern, report in relation to,	58	1
" " Resolves relating to,	63'	7
Brackett, Willard, in favor of,	57	9
Bradstreet, Nathaniel, in favor of,	52	6
Brewer, part of Orrington, Dedham and Bucksport, annexed	to	
town of,	35	7
Bridge, Jay, exemption from lighting at certain seasons,	95	6
" across Pleasant river in Addison, building authorized,	41	1
Brighton, in favor of town of,	52	9
Brigade Majors and Inspectors, accounts of, 5	18, 56	5
Brooks, land set off from town of, to Swanville,	30	8
" in favor of town of,	47	4
Brown, Daniel, in favor of,	46	8
Bucksport, part of town of, set off to Brewer,	35	7
Buckfield, location and erection of Gunpowder Manufactory	on	
Basin falls in town of, legalized,	41	2
~		
C.		
Cuhoon, James B. report relative to,	47	9
" and others, in favor of,	48	0
Calais Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	31	5
Camden, first parish in town of, authorized to sell ministerial l	ot, 30	2
Campbell, David, in favor of,	49	
Canaan, lands set off from town of, to Pittsfield,	29	8
Canada Road, for repair of,	53	4
Carr, J. Wingate, in favor of,	49	7
Casco, town of, incorporated,	32	0
Cemetery, proprietors of Forest Grove at Thomaston, incorp	po-	
rated,	32	8
Central Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	31	7
" in favor of,	52	8
Census, of the State in 1840,	69	0
Chadbourne, Benjamin, in favor of,	47	0
Chandlerville, name of town of, changed to Detroit,	32	4
Chaplain to State Prison, providing for appointment of perr	na-	
nent,	35	3
Chester, in favor of certain inhabitants of town of,	52	:8
Christ Church in Gardiner, authorized to sell parsonage lot,	38	6
Chick, Elisha, Jr. in favor of,	49	7
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	333, 42	:0
Civil Government of the State,	68	31
Clark Curry in favor of	46	38

, P	age.
Clerks, to Valuation Committee, for payment of,	568
Clements, Samuel R. in favor of	<b>533</b>
Corporation, Stillwater Village, dissolved,	291
" Augusta Village, repealed,	353
Corporations, Manufacturing, in relation to,	425
Company, St. Croix river, additional to incorporate,	323
" Ingalls Brook, incorporated,	413
Commissioners, board to settle certain claims between the State	
and individuals, appointed, 482,	537
Commercial Bank, relative to,	528
Committees, for defraying expenses of certain,	568
Court, Police in Bangor, additional to establish,	304
" District, extending the powers of,	425
Courts, additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of	
Probate,	350
" martial and inquiry, accounts of,	521
County, of Piscataquis, to establish the shire town of,	405
" Commissioners, additional relating to the duties of,	429
" tax, granted,	525
Corson, John, in favor of,	495
Coroners, accounts of,	522
Constitution, of the State, report in relation to amendments to,	558
" " " providing for amendments to,	559
of the United States, recommending an amendment	
to,	640
Curtis, Daniel, set off from Paris to Woodstock,	327
Crockett, Ephraim S. in favor of,	469
" Americus, in favor of,	495
Cushman, J. E. F. in favor of,	583
Currency, in relation to,	579
D.	
Dam, Company, Kennebec, repealing certain acts in relation to,	363
" Putnam Rolf authorized to build,	292
Deaf and dumb, and Blind, in aid of,	480
Dedham, part of town of, set off to Brewer,	357
Deerfield Academy Grant, in favor of proprietors of,	562
Denny's River, to prevent the destruction of Salmon in,	302
Detroit, town of, name changed to, from Chandlerville,	324
Dexter Company, incorporated,	332
District, School No. 4, in Winthrop, authorized to build school	UU.4
house,	358
" Court, extending the powers of,	425
	564
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

	P	nge.
Doten, Paul, Jun., in favor of,		539
Dresden, part of Alna, annexed to town of,		325
Dutton, Thomas J., in favor of,		495
E.		
East Machias, town of, name changed to, from Mechisses,		851
Eden Cotton and Woolen Manufactory, incorporated,		410
Edmonds, Benjamin F. in favor of,		471
Ellsworth Fire Company, incorporated,		314
Elections, to prevent betting or wagering on,		403
Ellis, Amasa T. in favor of,		579
Expenditures of Government, to provide for,	294,	463
Exchanges, foreign, literary and scientific, report on,		476
" to promote,		478
$\mathbf{F}.$		
Fairfield, Governor, messages of,		641
Fairfield, part of town of, set off to Norridgewock,		408
Fairbanks, Dennis, in favor of,		525
Female Orphan Asylum, in Portland, additional to incorporate	te,	299
Ferry Company, additional to incorporate the Kennebec,		855
" Free, in Augusta, to incorporate,		408
Fire Company, Ellsworth, incorporated,		314
Flint, Charles, in favor of,		495
Forest Grove Cemetery, proprietors of the Thomaston, inco	rpo-	
rated,		328
Foreign, literary and scientific exchanges, to promote,		478
Frankfort Bank, charter of, repealed,	833,	420
Franklin Starch Company, incorporated,		<b>409</b>
" Mutual Fire Insurance Company, incorporated,		415
Frontier Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,		859
" in favor of,		528
Frost, William, in favor of,		529
French Spoliations, report in relation to,		530
" resolve respecting,		531
G.		
Gardiner, authorizing sale of parsonage lot of Christ Church town of,		<b>336</b>
Garcelon, Benjamin, in favor of,		533
Globe Bank, Charter of repealed,		_
Governor, Fairfield, messages of,	333,	420 641
"Kent, address of,		646
" messages of,		673
53		UIÐ
อง		

	Page.	
Government, civil of the State,	681	
" appropriations for expenditures of, 294	, 463	
Great Falls and South Berwick Branch Rail-road, incorporated,	337	
Granite Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	426	
Greenbush, in favor of town of,	535	
Gunpowder Manufactory, on Basin falls in Buckfield, location		
and erection legalized,	412	
Gun Rock Manufacturing Company, incorporated,	412	
	41%	
$\mathbf{H}.$		
Harrison Hall Association, incorporated,	306	
Hampden, making valid doings of officers, in town of,	473	
Hazeltine, P. R. in favor of,	475	
Haley, James, in favor of,	497	
Hunson, Paul, in favor of,	527	
Harris, Samuel L. in favor of,	568	
Highways, additional relating to,	429	
Horses, stud, Act concerning, repealed,	413	
Holmes, Ezekiel, in favor of,	470	
Hodgdon, in favor of town of,	494	
Hooper, Nehemiah S. in favor of,	496	
Houlton and Baring road, for repair of,	529	
Hodsdon, Isaac, in favor of,	561	
Hospital, Insane, in favor of,	564	
Hubbard, Moses, set off from Berwick to South Berwick,	324	
Hutchins, Nathaniel, in favor of,	568	
1140000005, Ivathanici, in layor of,	000	
1.		
Insurance Company, additional to incorporate the Portland Mu-		
tual Fire,	307	
" Franklin Mutual Fire, incorporated,	415	
Ingalls Brook Company, incorporated,	413	
	474	
for payment of bounty on agricultural productions, to the		
Penobscot,	472	
Insane Hospital, in favor of,	564	
Iron Company, Maine, incorporated,	414	
Islands, in Kittery, exempted from highway taxes,	358	
J.		
Jay Bridge, exemption from lighting at certain seasons,	356	
Jaquith, John, in favor of,	481	
Jefferson, authorizing sale of first Baptist meeting house, in town of,		
Jewett, Farnham, in favor of,	533	
Johnson, Benjamin, in favor of,	497	

				Page.
		к.		
Kennebec	Central Agric	cultural Society, incorpora	ted,	323
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	and Portland	Rail-road, extending the	time to locate	е
		and constru		352
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Ferry Compa	ny, additional to incorpora	•	355
· File cc		y, repealing certain Acts		363
Kent's H		ing Company, incorporate		406
	, Stephen, in		·	533
	lisha, in favor			579
Kittery, c	ertain islands	in town of, exempted from	highway taxes	s, 35 <b>3</b>
	Jacob, in favo			562
	favor of town			475
Knight, C	Orville, in favo	or of,		533
		L.		
Laconia (	Company, inco	rnorated.		293
		der of Charter accepted,		351
		iding for promulgation of,	•	468
	nas P. in favor			533
		in, conveyed by the State,		535
	Jacob Jun. in			495
		tlement annexed to town o	of,	296
	favor of tow			535
" S	amuel K. in fa	vor of,		495
Loan, for	\$250,000 autl	iorized,		473
" ten	iporary, autho	rized,		526
	elation to,			536
	n, in favor of			475
Literary	and scientific	exchanges, to promote fore	ign,	478
$oldsymbol{Lumber},$ a	idditional to re	egulate the survey of, in Per	nobscot County	, 363
Ludwig,	Moses R. in fa	avor of,		471
		M.		
Manfactu	ring Company	, Laconia, incorporated,		293
"	, "	Androscoggin, "		313
"	"	" additional to in	corporate,	354
"	"	New Sharon Woolen, in	corporated,	331
"	. 66	Dexter,	ii '	332
"	"	Washington,	"	334
"	**	Milo Starch,	"	355
"	"	Kent's Hill,	"	406
**	"	Franklin Starch,	(t	409
"	"	Eden Cotton and Woole	n, "	410

	age.
Manufacturing Company, Gun Rock, incorporated,	412
" Maine Iron,	414
" Corporations, in relation to,	425
Manufactory, Gunpowder, location and erection on Basin falls,	
legalized,	412
Maine Iron Company, incorporated,	414
Maine Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	312
Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, authorized to reduce Capital	
Stock,	318
Marriage, additional regulating,	410
Maxim, George W. in favor of,	472
McFarland, John, Jun., for relief of,	<b>320</b>
Medybemps, town of incorporated,	296
Meeting-house, old in Waterville, authorizing disposal of,	308
" first Cong. in Vassalboro', " "	326
" first Baptist in Jefferson, " "	354
Mechisses, name of town of, changed to East Machias,	851
Mercantile Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	310
Mercer, part of town of, set off to New Sharon,	349
and Norridgewock, to repeal Act for relief of school	
districts in,	408
Merrill, Jonathan, in favor of,	475
Messages, of Governor Fairfield,	641
" " Kent,	673
Milton, name of town of, changed to Almond,	292
Milo Starch Manufacturing Company, incorporated,	355
" in favor of town of,	527
Military road, for repair of,	532
" purposes, appropriations for,	534
Ministerial and school funds in Phillips, certain town officers,	
ex-officio trustees of,	404
Miscellaneous Accounts, 523,	
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate Port-	
land,	307
" " " Franklin, incorporated,	415
•	
N.	
Nadow, Sefroid, in favor of,	496
Names changed, of certain persons,	423
Nash, William and others, authorized to build bridge across	
Pleasant river,	411
New Sharon Woolen Manufacturing Company, incorporated,	331
" part of Mercer, annexed to town of,	349
Nickerson, Freeman, in favor of,	497

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Page.
Norridgewock, part of Fairfield, annexed to town of,	403
and Mercer, to repeal Acts for relief of school	
districts in,	408
North-eastern Boundary, report on,	581
" resolves relating to,	637
resolves relating to,	
O	
Oldtown, authorizing assessment of certain taxes, upon town of	, 348
Ornamental Trees, in relation to,	301
Orono, town of, authorized to keep in repair bridge across Still-	
water stream,	335
Orono, for relief of town of,	347
Orrington, part of town of, set off to Brewer,	357
Ossipee Agricultural Association, incorporated,	364
Oxford County Agricultural Society, incorporated,	360
Oxford, Portland and, Rail-road Company incorporated,	430
D	
<b></b>	
Page's Mills Settlement, set off from Hancock County, to Lowell	,
Penobscot, County,	296
Parish, first in Camden, authorized to sell ministerial lot,	302
Parkman, part of Wellington, annexed to town of,	327
Paris, Daniel Curtis set off from, to Woodstook,	327
Parsonage lot of Christ Church, in Gardiner, authorizing sale of	, 836
Paper, State, established,	468
Parker, Dominicus, in favor of,	472
" Oliver, in favor of,	497
Patten, town of, incorporated,	407
	7, 474
Passadumkeag, town of, in favor of,	535
Pay Roll, of Clerks to Valuation Committee,	567
" " " for payment of,	568
" " Senate,	569
" " for payment of,	570
" " House of Representatives,	571
	579
tor payment or,	
Penobscot River Rail-road, additional to establish,	305
Doon Corporation, additional to incorporate,	358
county, additional to regulate survey or rumber in,	363
" Indians, for payment of bounty on agricultural pro-	
ductions to,	472
Perkins, Richard F. in favor of,	469
Pennell, Henry, in favor of,	533
Phillips, certain town officers of, ex officio trustees of ministe	e <b>-</b>
rial and school funds,	404

.

e sage™	Page.
Philbrook, James P. in favor of,	471
Pittsfield, lands set off from, to Canaan,	298
Piscataquis County, to establish the shire town of,	405
Plantations, proportion of school fund secured to,	479
Plantation No. 23, Washington County, in favor of,	536
Plummer, David, in favor of,	533
Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Rail-road, additional to establish	,289
" and Oxford Rail-road Company, incorporated,	430
" Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incor-	
porate,	307
" Advertiser, established as State paper,	468
Pool, Zenas P. in favor of,	495
Probate Courts, additional to regulate the jurisdiction and pro-	
ceedings of,	350
Prison, State, providing for appointment of a permanent chap-	
lain for,	353
" State, Warden authorized to sell land in St. George,	562
Printers' Accounts,	522
R.	
Rail-road Corporation, Portland, Saco and Portsmouth, addi-	
tional to establish,	289
" Penobscot River, additional to establish	.805
" Great Falls and South Berwick Branch	,
incorporated,	337
" Maine, New Hampshire and Massachu-	
setts, additional to establish,	346
" Kennebec and Portland, extending time	
to locate and construct,	352
" Portland and Oxford, incorporated,	430
Report of Committee, on memorial of A. Vattemare,	476
" in relation to J. B. Cahoon, Treasurer,	479
" " French Spoliations,	530
" " Amendments of the Consti-	
tution of the State,	558
" " North-eastern Boundary,	581
Representatives, third apportionment of, 485,	564
submitting to the people whether the number	
shall be increased or diminished,	563
" Pay Roll of House of,	571
" " for payment of,	579
Revised Statutes, operation of, suspended,	346
" amendments of,	365
" additional relating to,	568

	Page.
Rolf, Putnam, authorized to build a dam,	292
Rogers, George W. in favor of,	495
Rollins, Eliphalet S. in favor of,	495
Robinson, Loren, in favor of,	497
Elijalı, in favor of,	568
Roll of Accounts No. 22,	499
" " for payment of,	524
" additional No. 22,	565
" " for payment of,	56 <b>7</b>
Road, Baring and Houlton, for repair of,	529
" Military, " "	582
" Canada, " " "	534
" State, from Wilson to Moosehead Lake, for repair of,	532
" Aroostook, in favor of,	533
*	
S.	
Saco, part of Scarborough, annexed to town of,	330
Salt water falls Company's Works, to extend the time of building	g, 291
Salmon, to prevent the destruction of, in Denny's river,	302
Sawtell, George, in favor of,	469
Sargent, Robert, in favor of,	475
Sanborn, Rufus N. and Eli, in favor of,	481
"True, in favor of,	497
Scarborough, part of town of, set off to Saco,	330
School District No. 4, in Winthrop, authorized to build school	-
house,	353
" in Norridgewock and Mercer, to repeal an Ac	t
for relief of,	408
" Fund, annual, in relation to distribution of,	470
" roportion of, secured to plantations an	d
unorganized places,	479
Senators, third apportionment of,	3, 564
Senate, Pay Roll of,	569
" " " for payment of,	570
Shire town, of the County of Piscataquis, to establish,	405
Sheriffs' Accounts,	522
Smith, Augustus C. in favor of,	498
Solemnization of Marriage, additional Act to regulate,	410
South Berwick, Moses Hubbard annexed to town of, from Ber	- 324
wick,	324
Spoliations, French, report in relation to,	530
" resolve respecting,	531
Springer, Job, in favor of,	481
State Prison, providing for appointment of a permanent chaplai	n
for,	353

	age.
State Prison, Warden authorized to sell land in St. George,	562
" tax, apportioned and assessed,	439
" paper, established,	468
" loan, for \$250,000 authorized,	479
" " temporary, authorized,	426
" in relation to,	536
" lands, conveyed, relating to,	585
" road, from Wilson to Moosehead lake, for repair of,	532
" Valuation, established,	537
" Constitution, provision for amending,	559
" Census, for 1840,	690
Statutes, revised, operation of, suspended,	346
" amendments to,	365
" additional relating to,	568
St. Croix River Company, additional to incorporate,	323
,	497
Stevens, Samuel C. in favor of,	498
	291
Stoneham, name of town of, changed to Usher,	293
Slud Horses, Act concerning, repealed,	413
Swanville, land annexed to, from Brooks,	308
Т.	
Tax, State, apportioned and assessed,	439
	525
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	358
Town of Arrowsic, incorporated, 289,	301
" " Medybemps, "	296
" Casco, "	320
" " Patten, "	<b>407</b>
" " Milton, name changed to Almond,	292
" "Stoneham, " " Usher,	293
" " Chandlerville, " Detroit,	324
" " Mechisses, " " East Machias,	351
" Waterville, authorized to dispose of old meeting-house,	308
" Orono, authorized to keep in repair bridge across Still-	
water stream,	335
" " for relief of,	<b>347</b>
" Oldtown, authorizing assessment of certain taxes upon,	348
	296
	298
	324
	325

		Ī	age.
Town	of	Parkman, part of Wellington annexed to,	327
"	65	Woodstock, Daniel Curtis " "	327
"	"	Saco, part of Scarborough " "	330
"	۴ŧ	New Sharon, part of Mercer " "	349
11	66	Brewer, part of Orrington, Dedham and Bucksport	
		annexed to,	857
16	"	Norridgewock, part of Fairfield annexed to,	408
**	"	Phillips, certain town officers, ex officio trustees of	
		ministerial and school funds,	404
"	"	Hampden, making valid doings of officers in,	473
**	"	Abbot, in favor of certain soldiers of,	495
"	"	Brooks, in favor of,	474
"	"	Knox, "	475
66	"	Limington, in favor of,	475
••	66	Hodgdon, " "	494
"	"	Athens, "	527
"	"	Milo, "	527
"	"	Bridgton, "	529
"	""	Belfast, "	531
"	"	Passadumkeag, in favor of,	535
"	"	Greenbush, " "	535
"	" "	Lowell, " "	535
	"	Trescott, "	536
		namental, in relation to,	301
		pton, in favor of,	475
_	•	, Isaac, in favor of,	497
Twen	ty-t	hree, in favor of Plantation No.	536
		TJ.	
Thora	ran,	ized places, proportion of school fund secured to,	479
		tates, recommending an amendment to the Constitu-	-,-
0,000	~ ~	tion of,	640
Usher	. n	ame changed to, from Stoneham,	293
0 0	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		V.	
Vassa	lbo	rough, owners of first Congregational meeting-house	
		in town of, authorized to dispose of the same,	
		n of the State, established,	537
"		clerks on, pay roll of,	567
*****		" " " for payment of,	568
Villag	re (	Corporation, Stillwater, dissolved,	291
		" Augusta, repealed,	353

	page.	
W.		
Wagering, or betting on elections, to prevent,	403	
Warden of State Prison, authorized to sell land in St. George,	562	
Washington County Bank, surrender of charter accepted,	427	
" Manufacturing Company, incorporated,	834	
Waterville, town of, authorized to dispose of old meeting-house,	308	
Wellington, part of town of, set off to Parkman,	327	
Weymouth, David Jr., in favor of,	495	
" Samuel, Jr. in favor of,	495	
Winthrop, school district No. 4, in town of, authorized to build		
school house,	358	
Witham, Ebenezer, in favor of,	495	
Williston, George, in favor of,		
Woodstock, Daniel Curtis annexed to town of, from Paris,	827	
Υ.		
York Bank, authorized to reduce Capital Stock,	861	